

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG ROPER,

Applicant,

v.

DE'ON L. CRANE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of District Court Proceedings Pending
Disposition of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF DISTRICT COURT
PROCEEDINGS PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

Shelby White
Thad D. Spalding
DURHAM, PITTARD & SPALDING, LLP
P.O. Box 224626
Dallas, TX 75222

Daryl K. Washington
WASHINGTON LAW FIRM, PC
325 N. St. Paul St.
Suite 3950
Dallas, TX 75201

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND
PROTECTION
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Coinbase</i> Is Inapplicable And Does Not Change The Appropriate Standard.	7
II. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari And Reverse The Court Of Appeals' Decision.....	9
III. The Lack Of Irreparable Injury To Roper And The Balance Of The Equities Preclude Injunctive Relief.....	11
A. Roper Has Not Established Irreparable Harm.	12
B. Respondents And The Public Interest Would Be Harmed By A Stay.	15
IV. The Scope Of The Application's Requested Relief Is Improper.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice L. v. Dusek</i> , 492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Allen v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	6, 13
<i>Breswick & Co. v. United States</i> , 75 S. Ct. 912 (1955)	6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	2, 10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	14
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 960 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	15
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023)	1, 7
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009)	10

<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co., Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 515 U.S. 1301 (1995)	14
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	12
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	14
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>Kusay v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	16
<i>Mindek v. Rigatti</i> , 964 F.2d 1369 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Morland v. Sprecher</i> , 443 U.S. 709 (1979)	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 6, 11
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	5

<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	17
<i>Pogue v. City of Dallas</i> , 38 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	14
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	6, 13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	12
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	11
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , 411 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	16
<i>W. Va. v. B.P.J., by Jackson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 889 (2023)	13
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 6
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 476(a)(3) 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1. 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4) 15
Sup. Ct. R. 10 9
